0 . Filing Serial No..@[@d’.?..u..o
THE STATE OF NEVADA

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER FOR IRRIGATION

From ....coeooe..2 ¥ A Benneb b SPIINyG. . e

Nawe of namural water source

Through ... Reperivoln,. aakueal. chamnel and Aditeh. ..

Name of ditch. flume, or pipe line

CANZALO Dapaold . the undersigned, being first
duly sworn, deposes and saﬁs that the facts relative lo the appropriation of water l;y ........................................

______________ RAMBOLE e are full and correct to the best of his

(/) Name of claimant............ ANgeLO. . DEPA0Ld e
Address ........... FEE o= < SO , County of.......... BALOK& .o,
State of........ Novada ..
(2) The means of diversion employed...... . Raservoir. .and Ait0n oo
. . Dam and diteh, pipe line, flume, ete
(3) The date of the survey of ditch, canal, or pipe line Was wooveoneee...... DO SULVEBY e rrernemsion e
(4) The construction of the diich or other works was begun......Reservair.and. ditol. were. ...
Suwamwleizd.......... 00ipleted A 1200 e —
(5) The dimensions of the ditch or canal as originally constructed were: Widih on bottom...... 2.feet...
foct, width on top.. B........... feet, depth.......0..... feel, on a grade of _..35...... feel per thousand feel.

(6) The conduil kas (has rot) been enlarged.

Nori—1€ enlurgement ar extension of diteh was made, gupiply Information under (7) and {8)

(7) The work of enlargement of the ditch or canal was bcgun_ ........................................... :

(8)  The dimensions of the ditch or canal as enlarged are: Width on botiom................... feet, width on

17 S feet, depth......... ... feet, on a grade of .................. feet per thousand feet.
(9) The claimant is (i=est) an owner in the above-described conduit.

........... SRRTE Db oy T F T NI £ oY 2SO OO EO OO
If claimant is an owner in the conduit, slate inferest held on this line

(10) The nature of the title to the land for which the water right is claimed i

........ d.usd.a %r or.original. cwnec. who had. desert. entry and.-made.final.--
00

(17) Crops Of ----------------- Potatoss..and garden. trxusk T
have been grown upon the land irrigated. .

(12) The waler has been used for irrigation from............ Apxdl do .. lo ... Qetobear. l ...

Day of month Day of month

of each year.

(13) The water was first used for irrigation by claimant wx................... xrrtwx in the year.... 1200 ..
when......... Lo acres were irvigaled in the . 8..E..}..0f <0 of Sec........ e SR .
TodB Mo R Bbe B e e et
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(14) The additional number of acres first trrigated in subsequent years was as follows:

............................................................................. of Seceeorcvececs Ty R E
Year
.................. s oo a@CTeNI RE e eee0f SeCe oy T R E
............................................................................. of Seeweeveeecy T s R E
e weape =7 f e X EPS j? of SeCom T R E

Append a sheet if necessary

__________________ \ I RS SR SRS < S
.................. \ N N SN - S 0N
.................. . e Ly R E
_________________________________________________________________________________________ T R E
.................. . ST oo Toeieeiw R E
e Vs Lacres in the...oooicieiereeenee O €€, R SR E.
..... e €8 hE oo T R E.
e GCTES R Of SONeos T s R E

............. JRevii E

..................................... acresinthe ..o iy R E
.................. v eeeevenmneeme@Cres e e B RLEL
" Remarks: ..... Themtraotmoiuland”imzi.axedmigu"lsoixms75~fee£uf"m_m""Q

(/5) The maximum acreage irrigated in any vear Was..... L. Jooo oo e acres.
(16) The waler claimed has (F&#&) been used for irrigation each and every year since the right was

Strike out one not wanted

initialed.

(17) The years during which no water nas used for irrigation or during which the full waler right was v

“nat used were......oooo..... Al . Bhe Water S6d. BUELY - FEAT v ierrrrrereeamreessrrecercaenens

1€ water was.not used, or used in reduced guanlity at any time, full information as to causes and duration

of non-use should Lo given, abpending a sheet iF nocossary

(18) The claiment’s water righl was (was rib-l) recorded in the office of the County Recorder of

Nore—Lailure to record in the county in no way fuvalidates a water vight, but if ditch or right was so recorded, supply full
information under (19)

BAUMANN_006
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- (’;) The map provided by the Staie Engineer and atiached hereto as a part o‘f this proof is hereby accep!é’ '

as correctly showing the dilch lines or irrigation works diverling or conveving the waler claimed and the
lands irrigated.

(20) Water from the source given and through the works described is also used for the following purposes

other than irrigation:............ ater.used Loz watering-stock-and.itrigation......

€21) Remarks: ......... The. fiow of water. from. the 0ld.Bennsti. spring. dogs......
hot exoeed one.miner!s_inoh on. o hagis.of. 40 miner's-inches to... .

a second foot. The water in its natural flow during. the irriga-

flow being so small and the distance too great.  The manner of uge

Subscribed and sworn to before me this..... A5 ... day of.......... Apedlo L 19.12
_______________________ ,4% fémmm Clart,

And ezoficie Clerk of the Diswict Courty Bureka Cpuaxy.

Notary Public in and for the County of

My commission expires
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!5‘
THE STATE OF NEVADA

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER FOR IRRIGATION

From e 918 Benmet b Spring e
Name of natoral water source
Through ..o Reservoir, natural channel and diteh. . .. ..
Name of ditch, flume, or pipe line
........................ Angelo Depaoli .. reeeeeeeaesennny the undersigned, being first
. .duly smggp, deposes and says thal the facts relative to the appropriation of water by............. g
himﬁeﬁlf,? = A e are full and correct to the best of his

knowledge and belzef i‘

(7) Name of claimani....... Angelo Domoold oo s s s s
Address ...............: Bureka . ... , County of ..o Eureka oo )
State 0feeeeeen... Nevada

(2) The means of diversion employed............ﬁQ.S..B.IY.Qi.I‘...@IID%E%nié‘ba%E.h;.;i;;ii;].é’..ﬁ;l.l;é,..;i; ......................

(3) The date of the survey of ditch, candl, or pipe line was ... 02 survey . . b

(4) The construction of the ditch or other works was begun........... Reservoir and ditch were. .
anborampleted.. c.onpleted.in.- 1900 . . e

(5) The dimensions of the diich or canal as originally consiructed were: Widih on botiom...2. feet.......

(6) The conduit ks (has not) been enlarged.

NoTte—If enlargement or extension of ditch was made, supply information under (7) and (8)

Hret, width on lop-...g’.% ......... feet, depth.... L1 ... feet, on a grade of.....&5...._feet per thousand feet.

(7) The work of enlargement of the diich or canal was begun...

and completed

(8) The dimensions of the ditch or canal as enlarged are: Width on botiom...................... feet, width on
BOP e feet, depth....ooooooeeeeeeee.. feet, on a grade of ......ccooeceooo... feet per thousand feet.
(9) The claimant is (§%%61) an owner in the above-described conduit. '

claimant is sole owner
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have been grown upon the land irrigated.

(72) The water has been used for irrigation from April 1 to .....0ctober 1 .
Day of month Day of month
of each year.

(713) The waier was first used for irrigation by claimani $%................_... gruntors in the year......1900..._..
when........ Lad .. acres were irrigated in the..S.E.4 of Sl of SeCemenenn..... D e, s
P2 Vo RcisfheBo e oo e eeeeee oo e

#
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(14) The additional number of acres first irrigated )'?ubsequcnl vears was as follows:

75" fek

. . acres in the. \ ..........
.................. s eooeoennnn.acres in the \ of Sec
.................. s eeeeeonenacres in the \

.................. s eeeememeneemeaaCreS in the

........ ; acres in the

.................. - acres in the

.................. ) eeieeneemennenn@cres in the....

.................. s eevemeenaneneens-a@CTES 10t the

..................  cereeeeeenenennn@CTeS In the.

............ acres in the.

Remarks: .....the_tract of land irripgated is 130 .x.375.feek
.and no additions have been made since the first year it.mas
(15) The maximum acreage irrigated in any year was.... 1.1 . .. acres. ’

(16) The water claimed has (hasxmok) been used for irrigation each and every year since the right was

Strike out one not wanted
initiated.

(17) The vears during which no water was used for irrigation or during which the full water right was

If water was not used, or used in reduced quantity at any time, full information as to causes and duration

not u.ged were e All the water llsed' every. _vear

of non-use should be given, appending a sheet if necessary

(18) The claimant’s water right max(was not) recorded in the office of the County Recorder of

................................................ County, said record being at page..... of Book eenOf

, and being a claim for....cmmssimuaniasemisiimeszes

nt vundar fae tho srvicatinn nf
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(19) The map provided by the State Engineer W‘hched hereto as a parl of this proof is hereby accepted
as correctly showing the ditch lines or irrigation works diverting or conveying the water claimed and the
lands irrigated. ' .

(20) W ater from the source given and through the works described is also used for the following purposes

other than irrigation:... . Water used for watering. stock. and. irrigation.only..
(21) The characier of the soil is.............. " The sotl needs.......ooeoee.... acre-feel
’ (Sandy, gravelly, loam)
per annum lo properly irrigale the crops. A continuous flow of.......... e cubic feel of waler per
- oo sc%:Zur?:E i?i;;?r;"iﬂgatimi season of........ ' )‘m"é'é‘ ded loTrrigate ca 0 acres of land.
D = : . < .
“(22) Remarks: ....IThe flow of water from the 0ld Bennett spring.does.not. ..

exceed one miner's inch on a basis of 40 miner's inches to &

voir shown on _the map, . for several.days.and then. it is.allowed.ta.

flow in. a. large str.eam_.f.ar_-.ane.._or....t._wo...houns..and...t.hns-.utilize..all...

.of .the water by having.a.flow large enough. to.reach.the. land....There

As no.other. claiment. ta.any.of. the.water. of..0ld.-Bennet b -spring--
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................. Angelo.Depaold e
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of.... AP, 1912

and ey—offlnlo Clerk of the District
Notary Public in and for the County of....2ourt. Eurska. County

My commission expires

BAUMANN_006
Page 9



=

,_ o o e
U6l
Hcmaﬂouuﬂ muo-..mmm ................. OZ OHMOEG.BU
v 1asurduy Irwg
By -fouaes MM

- TTg6L TR TR A KR

U0 19owBUT 93BG Y} JO 9OLYo Y3 I Pyl

EIN

A e 4

Troedsn oreduy Juewire])
_“,..,w,,ﬂcﬁo ® JITOAJISSSY ysnoiy |,
........ SuT A g suusg 90Mmog P

= NOLLVORRI ¥Od ¥ALVM
| 40 NOILVRIJOY¥ddY 40 400¥d

' VAvAaN 40 FLVIS

650TO "ON [eHog Bty

JuewIe[d Aq yue|q 3j9f 2q 03 wLio} jo jxed siqy

Pag_e 10

BAUMANN_006



3 u: —-.mw\
g

820100 NOILBI YA OYldl 90 F00Yf

;T isEd ° oiazy
forainDE Apunon pyseny
NI LLINNIE 0710

/170843 O7IONY

%

oy = s 9 i oywrg

i

wedoaims g\é

KUt SImupocsosinn it e 2OGI0 JWW TMEBYP 15 SNONy Ma W SNyofe

a7 W00 SB fONSS Tl W POGLIINP .ﬂt\-..i o~ o

~sayec ir sy, < ouds PIATLON By S e Y B

2. an\lt \P\xq»v‘\\ﬁ e \o.-.t oyt wosy wvaves n\.ﬁgﬂ

PR P o ST MBI P SEl B T OBE
Pacqe 2y oy K liawe Apucoy ‘(0D apimnsIop Jo eIy 3935 |

!ﬂl‘b\i
MU I O TL VLS

RO | P -

wSuvY ‘Wl 61 &%»TE

Page 11

BAUMANN_006




g

1

T /IN, AL, M AL 4

BAUMANN_006
Page 12




Page.. A2,

WHEREAS, . Angelo Depaoli has presented to the State Engineer

of the State of Nevada Proof of Appropriation of Water from

AN S H CRE -

Cert. 42,

it e A

‘ ASSIGNED,.Au@.wthSI—jszo;“ay:':‘ T s P oo i : v
——- g3 e -4ngelo, Depaoli and Theresa D )
to-Jam@S"Hinter and Edith NMary Hunter. FILED MAY 15, 19:34fpam1i

- W

Eureka County, State of Nevada.

Now KNOW YE, That the State Engineer, under the provisions of Section 18, Chapter XVIII, Statutes of
1907, has determined the amount of such appropriation as follows:
Name of appropriator............ Angelo Depaoli . ... .
Postoffice address..... Eureka., Eunreka. Co.. Nevada .. .. .. .
Amount of appropriation...(1.,1). One_and.1/10 ag¢cres.. ..

General priority number on main stream One

Priority number on...........

Amount of prior apptopriations....._d,,N.Qn.e....___...,..,....A,,...‘.....,.. i

Amount of equal priority None

Date of appropriation A.D. 1900

'Description of irrigated land._....l..,1....a.c_I.'_e_s__.__in....t.he....SE%..._Qf 8%t of Sec.. 9, T,19 N,R. ...

Bl By DB M. ST

Description of use other than imigation...St0¢k watering and domestic purposes,

BAUMANN_006
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The right to water hereby determined is limited to__ IrTigation, stock watering and

e domestic _purposes and the use is restricted to the place where acquired and to the

purpose for which acquired _2n4 _is .dependent upon Beneficial Use of such water,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ W.M. Kearney State Engineer of Nevada, have hereunto
set my hand and the seal of my office, this 2513}1 e ... .dayof
.. November ... __,A D.1912.
Compared: P.P, Jones fﬂ
- g W.M, Kearnev

State Engineer

3
w !
._A!
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2009
Corrected
Supplementary Information

Name: Bennett Spring
Latitude: 39.518
Longitude: 115.874
Elevation: 6804
NDWR Water Rights Application #: #v01089
Remarks:

BAUMANN_006
Page 15



NDWR Water Rights DB - General Info for App. No. V01089 Page 1 of 1

Applicatipn No.: V01089 Application Status: VST Certificate No.:"/ Sé%{

Owner(s): BAUMANN, JAMES E.; Status: VESTED RIGHT
Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin:

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA

Source: SPRING Source Description: OLD BENNET SPRING
Project Name: Decree Name: Use: IRRIGATION
Period Start: 0401 Period End: 1001

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NE Qtr: NW Sec: 16 Twn: 19N
Rng: 54E

Duty Balance: 4.40 AFS Div Balance: 0.00
Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.:

Remarks 1:

http://water.nv.gov/water%20rights/permitdb/pagel .cfm?accept="yes'& CFID=3679&CFT... 1/27/2006
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Ownership Info for App no. V01089 Page 1 of 1
Application No.: V01089 Application Status: VST Certificate No.:
Assigned By: Effective Date:
Ownership Information
"0wner "Type"Div Rate“Duty Acres"Change ByIlDescription
[BaumanN, JaMESE.[c o o o
[BAUMANN, VERAL. [[c [0 o [o
Original Owner(s)
Owner
|DEPAOLI, ANGELO
hitp://water.nv.gov/water%20rights/permitdb/page5.cfin 1/27/2006

BAUMANN_006
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Due Date Info for App no. V01089 Page 1 of 1
Home State Home Pages About Us Publications
tate of Nevada
Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
_ Tracy Taylor, P. E. State Engineer
Water Rights Database, Page 2
Due Dates and Maps
New Search General Information Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings
Ownership/Title
Application No.: V01089 Application Status: VST Certificate No.:
Filing Date: 05-04-1912  Priority Date: 01-01-1900 Return Date:
Sent for Publication Date:  Last publication Date: Ready for Action Date:
Permit Date: Withdrawn Date: Forfeit Date:
Cancel Portion: Cancellation Date: Cancellation Rescind Date:
Denied Date:
laps
Filed Under Date Filed Under  Date
Proposed POD: V01089 05-04-1912 Existing POD:
Proposed POU: Existing POU:
Proofs of Completion and Beneficial Use
Due Date: Rcvd: Filed: Ext. Due: Ext Revd:
POC:
PBU:
Other Dates and Requirements
Cultural Map: PBU Map Received: ~ PBU Map Filed Under:  Certificate Date:
Forfeiture Due Date: Extension required?:  Forfeiture Portion: Forfeiture Received: Forfeiture Filed:
Temporary Expiration Date:  Other Date: Reporting Required?:
Remarks 2:
http://water.nv.gov/water%20Rights/permitdb/page2.cfm?app=V01089 1/27/2008
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NO. 7242

CERTIFICATE NO, 1952 ISSUED April 12, 1933

ASSIGNED:;

ASSIGNED:

ASSIGNED:

On August 4, 1958 by Estate of James Hunter to John Handley

Hunter, and Kathryn Hunter., Deed filed February 10, 1959 i1
4416,

on 2/10/69 by The Decree of Distribution of the Estate of

John Handley Hunter to Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter. Filed 4/2
in 01089.

on 12/2/69 by Kathryn Hunter to Basic Industries, Inc. GBS
filed 4/27/70 in 01089,

AFFIDAVIT OF
IDENTITY:States that Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter and Kathryn Hunter is ¢

ASSIGNED:

ASSIGNED:

ASSIGNED:

ASSIGNED:

and the same person, Filed 4/27/70 in 01089.

on 12/26/69 by Basic Industries, Inc. to E, L. Cleveland. G
deed filed 4/27/70 in 01089,

On September 15, 1970, by Eldon L. Cleveland to Ranchers
Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., a Nevada corporation. Deed
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225.

On October 4, 1971, by Ranchers Equipment & Supply Co., Inc.
to Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, husband and wife. Deed
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225.

On August 20, 1980, by Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell,
husband and wife, to James E. and Vera L. Bauman, husband
and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980, under 6225.

BAUMANN_006
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Ret &2 ROBERT A. ALLEN
STATE ENGINEER

JOHN V. MUELLER

STATE OF NEVADA ASSISTANT STATE ENGINEER
ENGINEER’'S OFFICE

CARsoON CiTYy June 2, 1924,

Subject: Poison Canyon Spring, etc.
In replying, refer to Nos. 4416, 4417, 6235, 01085, 01089, 01133,01512,

James and Edith Mary Hunter
% Edgar Eather
Attorney at Lgw
Eureka, Nevada

Dear Sir and Madam:

Assignment was

received and filed in this office under the above-mentioned

serial number son May 15, 1924.

Official receipt covering filing fee is inclosed herewith.
No. 15759.

Very truly yours,

\/HKQ’MW,,A =

State Engineer.

BAUMANN_006
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Ly ROBERT A. ALLEN
STATE ENGINEER

JOHN V. MUELLER

STATE OF NEVADA ASSISTANT STATE ENGINEER
ENGINEER’'S OFFICE

CaArsoN City July 10, 1925

‘Replying to your letter of
In your reply refer to Nos. 4416, 4417, 01089, 01133, 01512 and 01085

Mr, James Hunter,
" BEureka:, Nevada

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to your verbal request to ilr. Payne
———— while in-Bureka recently, we.have prepared copies-of = e
filings of record in this office originally made by

Hr. Depaoli and now standing in your name, also copies

of certificates issued under 01089, 01133 and 01085,

and the proofs of beneficial use filed under Nos.441lo6

and 4417. Bill for preparing these copies is inclosed.

Our records do not siow any filings for water
from any springs within Sec. 14, T. 19 N., R. 54 E.

We are inclosing blank applications in case
you desire to make filings.

Yours very truly,

Robert A. Allen
State ﬁgg' :

By
Office Engineer

Inc.
HP AQ
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STATE OF NEVADA
ALFRED MERRITT SMITH

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER HUGH A. SHAMBERGER
CARSON CITY ASSISTANT

November 12, 1943

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. § o 4416’ 4.417’ 6225, 7242, 10831 and 10967
01089, 01133 and 01512

Mr. James Hunter

Eureka
Nevada

ok R ——— v~ A T = e B T aweps, = =L TAS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

- This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 21,
43,

It is not necessary for you to file new applications on water
sources that you already have a right to use by virtue of permits
or claims of vested right.

To date you have the following water filings on record in
{this Office:-
i ¢
%7 ,gi/ Applicatiomn No. 4416, filed on april 30, 1917, for the waters
Jﬁﬁ‘jfof Poison Canyon Spring. The application was approved om January
" 5, 1918. Certificate No. 1357 was issued om April 13, 1928, for
- 0.0022 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes.
Application No, 4417, filed on April 30, 1917, for the waters
of Dry Canon Springs. The application was approved on October 30,
1917. Certificate No. 1356 was issued on April 13, 1928, for
0.0125 c.fes. of water for stockwatering purposes.

Application No. 6225, filed on July 30, 1920, to change the
point of diversion and place of use of the waters claimed under
Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No., 01085 on Simpson Creek
with a priority of 1877. This application was approved on July 30,
1925, and Certificate No. 1951 was issued on April 12, 1933.

Application No. 7242, filed on October 31, 1924, for the
waters of Depaoli Creek Spring. The application was approved on
September 23, 1925, and Certificate No. 1952 was issued on April
12, 1933, for 0.003 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes.

Application No. 10831, filed on May 29, 1942, for the under-
ground water of Diamond Well. This application was protested by
A. C. Florio on November ‘17, 1942, No action has been taken,

Application No. 10967, filed on July 3, 1943, for the waters
of Simpson No. 2 Spring. No action has been taken.

BAUMANN_006
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MM{W

Mr. James Hunter MW

11/12/43 -~ Page Two

Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No. 01089, filed
on May 4, 1912, for the waters of Benret Spring. This proof is
covered by Certificate No. 42 for the irrigation of 1.l acres
of land. '

Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No. 01133 - Simpson
Creek - Certificates Nos. 148 and 152, issued for 65 acres and
68.5 acres of land. I

Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No. 01512, withdrawn
February 3, 1926.

Trusting that this gives you the desired information, we

are
Yours very truly,
ALFRED MERRITT TH
Skate ine
Hugh /JA. Shamberger
Agsistant State Engineer

JAM:RMA
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_water _own.Tollhonse Cqnyento-tis“vanch,

Oakland, Calif. s
Nov, 10, 1951,

TO “WHOM "IT MAY CONCERN:

This will certify that, My Father, Angelo De Paoli was the owner
of the Bar C Rgnch prior to 1922 and prior to 1900. I was born
on the above ranch and worked with my father until 1921,

The Poison Canyon Spring situated on Newark Summit was always under—
stood to be ours as the water came down the canyon into our Bennets

. Spring and finally into our ranch at the White Rock intersection,

Frank Sigarini at one time did place a ditch and tried to place-the—— —
3 ‘but the water did not reach

his place for irrigation purposes. Our cattle and stock used the

waters from this spring for many years even prior to the 1900 period.

The original channel of this water ran down the canyon towards the

Bennets Springs and all waters in the spring of the year ran down

that channel,

The waters from the Angelo Billy Springs were always claimed by us

as the waters came into our canyon through the mud springs section.

Our cattle and stock watered at these waters all through the years

that we remained on the ranch, In the spring of the year, the waters
from this channel ran into the main stream above the old picnic grounds.

The Spanish Gulch spring, even though taken up byFlorio, was always
in my estimation a water that was used by our stock and the original
channel ran into our ranch,as well as the Cottonwood spring. My dad
and I in the early 1900's made a dtich for the Cottorwood Spring and
also brought that water into the Spanish Gulch canyon and used the
waters for irrigation.

I believe that the vested righits in the abeve mentioned waters dé"fi'nitei;
belong to the Bar C Ranch as the waters followed the natural chnnels
to the ranch.
Any further information I shall be pleased to give.
Véfy trulj youré ’

0.2
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